

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR  
THE HOMELESS, *et al.*,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as  
Ohio Secretary of State,**

*Defendant,*

and

**OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY, SANDRA  
FEIX, AND MICHELE LAMBO,**

*Intervenor-Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-26

Judge Donald C. Nugent  
Magistrate Judge Jonathan D. Greenberg

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL. ....	2
A. HB 458’s burdens are at most minimal, meaning rational-basis review applies. ....	3
B. Ohio’s state interests far outweigh HB 458’s trivial burdens. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A. Philip Randolph Inst. of Ohio v. LaRose*,  
831 F. App'x 188 (6th Cir. 2020) .....17, 18

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....3

*Brnovich v. Dem. Nat’l Comm.*,  
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....5, 13, 18

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....3

*Clingman v. Beaver*,  
544 U.S. 581 (2005).....2

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Bd. of Elecs.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... *passim*

*Dem. Exec. Comm. of Florida v. Lee*,  
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....16

*Dem. Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann*,  
451 F. Supp. 3d 952 (W.D. Wis. 2020) .....14

*Doe v. Walker*,  
746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010).....14

*Fish v. Schwab*,  
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020) .....9

*Graveline v. Benson*,  
992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021) .....3

*Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett*,  
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) .....3

*Hy-Ko Products Co. v. Hillman Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 5:08 CV 1961, 2012 WL 4461686 (N.D. Ohio, Sept. 25, 2012) .....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ind. Dem. Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	8
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 3, 18
<i>NEOCH v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	5, 8, 14
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Fruit &amp; Vegetable Packers &amp; Warehousemen, Loc. 760</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964).....	20
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Ohio Dem. Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	1, 12
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	3
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 12186.....	19
 Ind. Code	
§ 3-11-10-24.....	10
 Ohio Rev. Code	
§ 3501.01(AA)(1) .....	17
§ 3505.18(A)(1) .....	16
§ 3505.181(B)(7)–(8).....	17, 18
§ 3509.01.....	12, 14, 18
§ 3509.03(D).....	18
§ 3509.05.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 3509.06(D)(3)(b).....	17, 18
